member of the Executive Board if the City perceives an abuse of time is occurring. 

Exclusive of time spent in Labor Management Committee meetings, negotiations, and/or 
in collective bargaining, the President and all other Union officials shall be allowed up to six 
hundred twenty-four (624) cumulative hours per fiscal year outside of their normal work 
schedule to attend to Union matters. Additionally, no member of the Union may spend more 
than four (4) hours per week outside of their normal work schedule to attend to Union matters,

[...]

Resources shall determine eligibility for continuation of benefits such as PERA contributions or 
health insurance in accordance with applicable state and federal laws and governing contracts. 
The City shall return employees who have taken leave without pay under this Section for up to 
three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days to their former position, status and pay, including 
general wages increases paid to employees of the bargaining unit during the leave without pay 
period. The City reserves the right to hire a temporary employee for the full term of leave